

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

## 1963

TO EXTEND CONTRACTS FOR SCHOOL CONVEYANCE PUBLIC LAWS, 1963 **CHAP. 216** 

### Chapter 215

#### AN ACT Relating to Request for Arraignment in Vacation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 147, § 33, amended. The last paragraph of section 33 of chapter 147 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 187 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

'The Superior Court shall, by rule, establish forms and petitions to waive indictment, request arraignment in vacation, and may, by rule, make such other regulations or procedure as justice may require.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 147, § 33, amended. Section 33 of chapter 147 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 187 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended, is further amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Any person charged, by indictment, with an offense not punishable by life imprisonment who is not arraigned at the term at which the indictment is returned and who desires to have a prompt arraignment before the next term of court may file a petition in writing with the clerk of said court requesting prompt arraignment. After the filing of such petition, and after the accused, before any Justice of the Superior Court in vacation, has been advised of the nature of the offense and of his rights, said accused may waive in open court his right to await arraignment at the next term of court, which waiver shall be recorded. Following such waiver the indictment may then be disposed of as in the case of proceedings by information.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 216

#### AN ACT to Extend Contracts for School Conveyance from Three to Five Years.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 41, § 14, amended. The 4th sentence of section 14 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Contracts for said conveyance may be made for a period not to exceed 3 5 years.'